
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 January 2020 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,  
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 13 November 2019. 
 

1 - 6 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4 
p.m. on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to 
the remit of the Committee and will be submitted at the meeting in the order in 
which they were received. 
 

 

5.  CORPORATE PLAN QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
To receive a report from the Executive Member for Public Safety, 
Governance, and Reform. 
 
 

7 - 28 

mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 15 January 2020 
   

 

 

6.  2018/19 OMBUDSMAN REPORT   
 
To receive a report from the Executive Member for Public Safety, 
Governance, and Reform. 
 

29 - 34 

7.  2019/20 BUDGET SCRUTINY REPORT   
 
To receive a report from the Chair of the Committee. 
 

35 - 44 

8.  OVERVIEW REPORT   
 
To receive a report from the Chair of the Committee. 
 

45 - 58 

9.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which, by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified), the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered at 
this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 

10.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 

PART II 

 

11.  HIGH RISE CLADDING UPDATE   
 
To consider an update from representatives of Trafford Housing Trust. 
 
Note the content of this update is expected to contain exempt information as 
defined by Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 as 
amended by The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006, and is therefore not for publication. 
 

 

 
 
SARA TODD 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 15 January 2020 
   

 

 

Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors D. Acton (Chair), J. Lamb (Vice-Chair), J. Holden, B. Shaw, R. Thompson, 
A.J. Williams, B.G. Winstanley, A.M. Whyte, Dr. K. Barclay (ex-Officio), D. Western (ex-
Officio) and J.D. Newgrosh. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Alexander Murray, Governance Officer,  
Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 07 January 2020 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH.  
 
WEBCASTING 
  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil 
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
13 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor D. Acton (in the Chair). 
Councillors J. Holden, R. Thompson, A.J. Williams, B.G. Winstanley, Dr. K. Barclay 
(ex-Officio) and J.D. Newgrosh 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Nikki Bishop Corporate Director of Finance and Systems 
Graeme Bentley Deputy Director of Finance 
Faye Jackson Social Investment Fund Manager 
Alexander Murray Governance Officer 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillor T. Ross - Executive Member for Finance and Investment  
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Lamb, B. Shaw, 
A.M. Whyte and D. Western. 
 

18. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 3 July 2019 be agreed by the 
Committee as an accurate record and signed by the Chairmen. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 
 

20. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 
No questions were received. 
 

21. TRAFFORD HOUSING TRUST SOCIAL INVESTMENT FUND  
 
The Social Investment Fund Manager from Trafford Housing Trust (THT) gave a 
brief overview of the report which had been circulated with the agenda. The 
Committee were informed that the social investment fund had been launched by 
THT in 2015. Since its inception the fund had been used to support 908 projects 
totalling £1.7 million and an additional £300,000 had come from the fund for other 
investments. THT had been working hard since the fund began to reduce the 
management fees which they had managed to reduce down to around 10%.  
 
A large portion the funds that had been used were in the South of the Borough 
with less being awarded in the North, West, and more deprived areas. THT were 
aware of this issue were trying to encourage more applications in these areas. 

Document Pack Page 1



Scrutiny Committee  
13 November 2019 

 

 

 
2 

There were plans to invest a further £50,000 in children’s activities during the year 
which would help the fund reach £1.8m invested during the year. The target for the 
fund was to invest £2,000,000 so they were nearly running at target levels after 
three years. 
 
The Committee were informed that THT had been purchased by LNQ which would 
result in a large number of properties being developed in the North West as well 
as more money being invested in the area. Part of the purchase agreement 
ensured that THTs plans for the area would not change in the foreseeable future. 
 
Following the overview Councillors were given the opportunity to ask questions. 
One Member asked why so little funding was going to the North and West of the 
Borough. The Social Investment Fund Manager responded that this was partly due 
to the level of proactivity in the area compared to other areas. This was also down 
to groups being based in the South but then delivering projects across the whole 
of the borough. The Committee Member stated that they felt that the low level of 
applications may be due to the lack of established groups in the more deprived 
areas of Trafford. The Member stated that they had looked at the application 
process and had found it quite arduous. The Social Investment Fund Manager 
replied that this was a new process and that THT were looking for feedback on 
how to improve the application process. A redesign of the large application form 
had recently been completed and video applications were now available for small 
grants. The Social Investment Fund Manager welcomed the Councillors feedback 
and asked that they send any comments after the meeting. 
 
The Member then noted that Trafford had a Communities and Partnerships team 
and asked how much those staff linked up with those from THT. The Social 
Investment Fund Manager answered that there was a good working relationship in 
place with Trafford and that THT had mapped their structure on Trafford’s 
neighbourhood model.  
 
Another Member of the Committee asked how residents were to contact THT’s 
community mentors. The Social Investment Fund Manager told the Committee 
that as this was a community role residents did not contact them rather they went 
out into the community to find those who normally did not engage. 
 
A Committee Member enquired as to how THT set their priorities for the fund and 
whether they reviewed them in light of changing demographics.  The Social 
Investment Fund Manager responded that the priorities were originally set by 
looking at national research by the Joseph Rowntree foundation on how to tackle 
poverty and inequality. As the fund worked with organisations and residents in 
Trafford and learnt more about the community they used that local knowledge 
within the continuous process of re-evaluating their priorities to ensure they were 
focused to deliver change. 
 
The Chair asked whether LNQ were a non for profit organisation. The Social 
Investment Fund Manager confirmed that LNQ were a housing Trust similar to 
THT and that they also had an academy and a foundation which they used to 
invest in communities. Committee Members raised concerns about the size of 
LNQ compared to THT and that the combined organisation would be more 

Document Pack Page 2



Scrutiny Committee  
13 November 2019 

 

 

 
3 

focused upon London than the North West. The Social Investment Fund Manager 
assured the Committee that THT would continue as they had planned to for the 
next five years and during that time they would continue to grow and focus on 
Trafford.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the Social Investment Manager be thanked for attending the 

meeting. 
 

22. BUDGET PRESENTATION  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Investment delivered the presentation 
which had been circulated with the agenda to the Committee. They drew attention 
to the large levels of spend in adult and children’s services and the fact that a 
significant proportion of those services were demand led services which were high 
risk as demand could increase unexpectedly. 
 
The Committee were informed that the Council no longer received any money 
from central government as over the last 10 years that money had reduced to the 
point where it was no longer part of the budget. The Committee were then shown 
a slide which depicted how the Council had made savings over the last ten years 
in order to meet the funding gap. The Executive Member then described to the 
Committee how the Council was planning to address the gap in next year’s 
budget. The Committee were also informed that the fair funding review, which was 
a national reset of business rates, had been delayed and so would not be an issue 
for this budget although it was expected to impact the Council in the years to 
come.  
 
The Council was on target to achieve the majority of their savings targets for 
2019/20 and the presentation included a breakdown of where they were being 
achieved. The Executive Member gave a brief overview of the Councils 
investment portfolio to the Committee and the rates of return that the Council was 
expecting to see. The Executive Member then discussed the remaining gap and 
how the Council was planning to tackle it.  
 
Following presentation the Committee asked a series of questions relating to 
various aspects of the budget. One Member asked about the impact of the 
reduction of government funding on the Council and was told by the Corporate 
Director of Finance and Systems that when the Council signed up to the 100% 
business rates retention pilot that took over from the government funding. The 
Executive Member added that this made the Council more vulnerable to economic 
changes which had been seen in previous years where a number of large 
businesses had been closed for refurbishment.  
 
The Chair noted that the fair funding review had been pushed back again and 
asked how this was calculated. The Corporate Director of Finance and Systems 
showed the funding pie chart and explained that in the fair funding regime all 
business rate growth is taken and redistributed across the Country.  The 
Corporate Director added that as Trafford had gained more than most of the 

Document Pack Page 3



Scrutiny Committee  
13 November 2019 

 

 

 
4 

Country in business rates and so the Council would suffer more when the rates 
were reset. 
 
A Member of the Committee asked what the status of the Council’s reserves was. 
The Executive Member responded that the Council was still operating with low 
level of reserves and that about £600,000 would be used in order to cover gaps in 
funding for the 2020/21 budget. The Executive Member added that the reserves 
would be listed within the Councils budget documentation. The Chair requested 
the reserve information to come to the Budget Scrutiny Sessions in December. 
 
Another Member asked whether the money that the Council borrowed as part of 
the investment portfolio was on a fixed rate for the term of the loan. The Corporate 
Director of Finance and Systems confirmed that the investments were on a fixed 
rate and that the government had increased the rate which had impacted the 
Council’s purchases in Stretford and Altrincham. The Chair stated that Scrutiny 
wanted to look into the work of the investment fund to ensure that the Council was 
making secure investments and minimising potential risks. The Chair then 
requested that a presentation on the fund be given to the committee at a future 
meeting as a start to scrutinising the fund. 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the presentation be noted. 
2) That the Executive Member for Finance and the Corporate 

Director of Finance and Systems be thanked for attending the 
meeting. 

3) That a presentation on the Council’s Investment Management 
fund be given to the Committee at a future date.  

 
23. 2019/20 CORPORATE PLAN Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Chair presented the report to the Committee and gave Members the 
opportunity to raise any questions by none were made. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

24. TASK AND FINISH GROUP HIGH RISE CLADDING REPLACEMENT  
 
The Chair gave a brief overview of the report to the Committee and highlighted 
that the work to replace the cladding had started and was due to be completed by 
April in 2020. A Member of the Committee objected to recommendation 2 of the 
report as they believed that the reasons given within the report for the delay of the 
work was not adequate. The Member asked that this remain an item on the 
Committee’s agendas until the work finished.  
 
The Chair then drew the Committee’s attention to the section of the report which 
related to the implementation of sprinklers within Trafford Housing Trusts 
buildings. A report was due to go to the THT Board in January which gave the 
Committee an opportunity to write a letter to THT to endorse their implementation 
within their buildings in the borough. A Member asked whether the implementation 
of sprinklers and whether it could affect buildings current fire safety procedures. 
The Chair responded that sprinklers were the gold standard in terms of fire safety. 

Document Pack Page 4



Scrutiny Committee  
13 November 2019 

 

 

 
5 

 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the recommendations be agreed by the Committee 
2) That High Rise Cladding to remain on the Committee’s agenda 

until the cladding replacement is completed. 
 
 

25. OVERVIEW REPORT  
 
The Chair briefly went over the report with the Committee. The Chair drew 
Members attention to the update on the Committee’s task and finish groups. He 
informed the Committee that a report provided by an external consultant had gone 
to the Executive in relation to the One Trafford Partnership and had been decided 
that further work needed to be done before the Executive could reach a 
conclusion. Councillor Winstanley gave the Committee a brief update on the 
progress of the Disability Access task and finish group. The Committee were told 
that the group were still aiming to complete their work by the end of the municipal 
year. 
 
RESIOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.35 pm and finished at 8.02 pm 

Document Pack Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Document Pack Page 6



 1 

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

 
Report to:   Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Date:    15 January 2020 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Executive Member for Public Safety, Governance and 

Reform 
 

Report Title 
 

 
Corporate Plan 2019/20 Quarter 2 Report 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The attached report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s 
Corporate Plan, 2019/20.  The report covers the period 1st July to 30th 
September 2019.   
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
That Scrutiny notes the contents of the Corporate Plan Second Quarter 
Report. 
 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name: Dianne Geary    
Extension: 1821   
 
 
Background Papers: None 

Document Pack Page 7



 2 

Background  
 

1.1 The report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s Corporate 
Plan 2019/20 and supporting management information, for the period 1st July to 30th 
September 2019. 

 
1.
[...]
 These 

areas were; 

 Investment Management Strategy 

 Council Reserves 

 Breaking Down Silos 

 Service Transformation 

 Accommodation 

 Early Intervention and Prevention 

 Commissioning 

 Demand Led Services 
 

Scrutiny Members have identified these areas for follow up as part of its work planning 

Document Pack Page 35



for 2020/21.  

 

Recommendation(s) 

 

 

That the Scrutiny Committee endorse the Budget Scrutiny Report for referral to 

the Executive for their consideration at their meeting on 27 January 2020.  

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 

Name:  Alexander Murray, Governance Officer   Ext: 4250 

  

Document Pack Page 36



BUDGET SCRUTINY REPORT - 2019/20 

Foreword by the Chair of Scrutiny Committee 

We welcome the opportunity for Scrutiny Members to review and comment on the 

budget proposals at an early stage. On behalf of Scrutiny Members, we would like to 

thank the Executive, Corporate Leadership Team and the Scrutiny, Health Scrutiny 

and Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Members for their patience and 

contribution to the process.   

Members acknowledged that the Council continues to work within an increasingly 

challenging financial climate, and the focus of Scrutiny input has been on the 

robustness and deliverability of the current proposals in the light of experience of 

budget savings already made in previous years, and the potential impact on 

communities and service users.   

We hope that our Budget Scrutiny will contribute to the decision making process and 

in ensuring that robust processes are in place to manage changes. We have 

identified areas where we feel that there are risks and we look forward to receiving 

details of how the Executive will address these.  We will be following up a number of 

areas in our work programmes for the next municipal year.  

Councillor David Acton  

Chair, Scrutiny Committee.  

December 2019 

  

Document Pack Page 37



Background 

The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee decided that due to the limited amount of time 

and resources available, as a result of the election in December, that the Budget 

Scrutiny Sessions would focus on four key areas of the budget only. The first session 

looked at the Place Directorate, including the Investment Management Strategy, and 

a detailed breakdown of the Council’s reserves. Originally the Chair had requested 

that the Capital Budget be covered in this session but as this part of the budget was 

not yet ready it was agreed that this would be picked up by the Committee later in 

the municipal year. The Second Session was to consist of Adult and Children’s 

Directorates. In the Second Session the Councillor’s asked a number of questions 

relating to the funding to schools however there was not much detail available as this 

information had not been requested. The Corporate Director of Finance and Systems 

informed the Group that this information could be provided after the meeting if 

required. 

It was requested that for each area four slides be provided with a breakdown by 

department, the changes from the previous year, and significant challenges 

highlighted to the Committee. The presentation was produced and circulated to 

Councillors along with a spreadsheet containing a breakdown of the Council’s 

reserves by the 29th November which gave Members time to review the documents 

prior to the meetings.  

Key Messages 

Over the Course of the two sessions there were a number of key themes, detailed 

below, which emerged as being of particular interest to Scrutiny Members.  

Investment Management Strategy 

Scrutiny Members wanted to understand the investment strategy and the role that it 

played in the Council’s business. The Corporate Director of Place explained to the 

group the type of investments the Council made, what the Council gained from such 

investments, the risks to the Council from the investments, w
[...]
at research is being conducted to find the 

best way to invest further in this area. Scrutiny asks that the outcomes of the 

research and the Council’s proposals for investment be reported to the Children’s 

Scrutiny Committee when available. 

The Chair raised concerns about how the Council were planning to capture the 

savings which preventative services delivered. The Executive Member for Health 

and Wellbeing and Equalities informed the group that the Council were looking at 

ways to capture these savings. The Corporate Director for Adults Services added 

that she had been working with the Director of Public Health to identify areas of 

preventative work where the benefits would be more immediate and easier to 

measure.  Scrutiny asks to receive the Council’s benefits realisation plans for 

preventative services. 

Document Pack Page 40



Home to School Transport 

Scrutiny noted that there had been an increase in demand for home to school 

transport and that the Council were reviewing the eligibility criteria and the vehicles 

that were being used for the service. This raised concern as a Scrutiny Member had 

been contacted by a resident who had issues with the service. At the Meeting 

Members were told there were rare occasions where issues had arisen relating to 

the number of passenger assistants. Scrutiny asks that a report on this service which 

includes an update on proposed changes within the service be delivered to the 

Scrutiny Committee in the 2020/21 Municipal year. 

Commissioning 

During the meeting there was a lot of discussion around the Council’s 

Commissioning team including what services they provided and whether the Council 

could make savings in this area if they were to deliver a service in-house. The 

Corporate Directors for Children’s and Adult’s services gave a brief explanation of 

commissioning and the function of the service however; Scrutiny felt that a dedicated 

session for Members of the Council’s Scrutiny 
[...]
, Executive decisions, and a 
recommendation tracker. 
 

N/A - Report of the 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
Chairman 

Alexander 
Murray 

 

 

Budget Scrutiny 

There are two Budget Scrutiny sessions scheduled for the 3 and 5 December 2019. Discussions at these sessions, along with the 

presentation scheduled to be delivered at the Committee’s meeting 3 October 2019 meeting will help formulate the Scrutiny 

Committee’s Budget Scrutiny report to the Executive (To be presented to Scrutiny at the 15 January 2020 meeting). 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 48



Wednesday 15 January 2020 – 6:30pm, Committee Rooms 2 & 3 Trafford Town Hall 
Report submission deadline – midday on Tuesday 7 January 2020 

Item Information Executive 
Member(s) 

Lead Officer(s) Comments 

2019/20 Budget Scrutiny 
Report 

A report produced by the Scrutiny 
Committee providing its 
recommendations on the 2020/21 
Budget Proposals. 
 

N/A – Report of 
the Scrutiny 
Committee 

Jane Le Fevre  

Corporate Plan Quarter 2 
Performance Report 

To receive the second quarter 
corporate plan performance report. 

Cllr Freeman – 
Public Safety, 
Governance, and 
Reform 

Sara Saleh  

High Rise Cladding update Following meeting 13 November this 
is to be a standing item until the 
Cladding replacement is completed 

 Ian Wallace and 
Tony McMahon 

 

2018/19 Ombudsman 
Report 

The Committee receives the annual 
report on Ombudsman complaints for 
information. 

Cllr Freeman – 
Public Safety, 
Governance, and 
Reform  

Jane Le Fevre  

Overview Report An overview report including 
information on the Scrutiny work 
programme, task and finish group 
topics, Executive decisions, and a 
recommendation tracker. 

N/A Jane Le Fevre  

Wednesday 13 March 2019 – 6:30pm, Committee Rooms 2 & 3 Trafford Town Hall 
Report submission deadline – midday on Tuesday 5 March 2019 

Item Information Executive 
Member(s) 

Lead Officer(s) Comments 

Executive Response to the 
2019/20 Budget Scrutiny 
Report 

A report providi
[...]
mediate implementation of the 

following actions as quick wins; 

 Buy Green Energy 

 Adjust the Council Social Value weighting in procurement so that 

reducing carbon footprint, planting trees etc. are counted as 

elements of social value 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 56



 Increase number of EV Charging points in Trafford 

 Stop promoting measures that increase greenhouse gasses 

 Install food waste collection bins in all Council buildings 

(including in kitchens for employees)  

 

16. That the Executive ask officers to complete the Trafford position 

column of appendix 2. 

 
 

  

4. Greater Manchester Scrutiny Committee Updates 
 
Greater Manchester Corporate Issues & Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Councillor Ann Duffield, Councillor Dave 
Morgan 
 
19 November 2019,  
 
 
Greater Manchester Economy, Business Growth and Skills Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Councilor Barry Brotherton,  
 

8 November 2019 
 
Greater Manchester Housing Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny – Kevin Procter 
 
14 November 2019 
 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 57

https://democracy.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=216&MId=2550&Ver=4
https://democracy.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=148&MId=2543&Ver=4
https://democracy.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=247&MId=2642&Ver=4


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 CORPORATE PLAN QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Corporate Plan 2019 Q2 final scrutiny report

	6 2018/19 OMBUDSMAN REPORT
	7 2019/20 BUDGET SCRUTINY REPORT
	8 OVERVIEW REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
15 JANUARY 2020 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillors D. Acton (in the Chair), J. Lamb (Vice-Chair), J. Holden, B. Shaw, 
R. Thompson, A.J. Williams and A.M. Whyte. 
 
In attendance 
 
Sara Saleh Corporate Director of People 
Tim Rhodes  Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
Ian Wallace Trafford Housing Trust 
Tony McMahon Head of Building Safety, Trafford Housing Trust 
Alexander Murray Governance Officer 
  

APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B.G. Winstanley, 
Dr. K. Barclay and D. Western. 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 13 November 2019 be agreed 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No additional interests were declared. 
 

3. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 
No questions from the public were received. 
 

4. CORPORATE PLAN QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Corporate Director of People introduced the report that had been circulated 
with the agenda. As Members had already had chance to read the report the Chair 
asked the Committee if they had any questions. A Committee Member asked how 
the Council had come up with the target for preventing people from becoming 
homeless. The Corporate Director of People did not know what had led to that 
target and would pass the information onto the Committee after the meeting. 
 
A Committee Member asked whether the report went to the other Scrutiny 
Committee’s agenda’s given that a lot of the information was more closely to their 
remits. The Governance Officer responded that it was not currently listed to go to 
the other Scrutiny Committee’s and that the Chairs would be contacted to see if 
they would like it to be added to their work programme.  
 
Another Member of the Committee noted that the report was for quarter 2 and 
asked whether there was any more up to date information as to the Council’s 
performance for Delayed Transfers of Care. The Corporate Director informed the 



Scrutiny Committee  
15 January 2020 

 

 

 
2 

Committee that there had been a delay in reporting due to the purdah period for 
the recent general election. The Corporate Director said that she would get further 
information to pass onto Committee Members. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the Chairs of the Health Scrutiny Committee and Children 

and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee be asked if they would 
like to receive performance reports going forward. 

3) That the Corporate Director of People provide answers to 
Committee Members questions after the meeting. 

 
5. HIGH RISE CLADDING UPDATE  

 
The Chair brought item 10 on the agenda forward and into the public part of the 
meeting as the Chair felt that the Committee’s questions did not relate to any 
confidential information. The Chair advised the representatives of Trafford 
Housing Trust (THT) that if they felt that they could not answer a question without 
revealing confidential information to notify the Committee that was the case.  
 
The representatives from THT introduced themselves and stated that the trust was 
committed to being as open and transparent as they could be, especially with 
regards to this issue. Committee Members were then given the opportunity to 
raise any questions.  
 
The Chair noted the timeline that had been given to the Committee was not going 
to be met. The Chair then asked what was happening regarding re-cladding and if 
there had been any progress regarding the possible roll out of sprinklers in THT 
buildings. The THT Representatives informed the Committee that worked had 
started but there had been some delays.  
 
The cost of the replacement was to be paid by the government through Homes 
England and as such THT had been diligent in capturing all the information 
relating to the cost of the project which had taken longer than originally thought. 
Work on three towers was underway and it was predicted that all five towers would 
be complete by summer 2020. 
 
Since Grenfell THT had kept the residents in the 5 affected buildings updated on 
the situation within those buildings. THT had implemented a 24/7 waking watch in 
all five buildings which consisted of two fire wardens patrolling each building 
hourly.   
 
A Committee Member asked who would sign off the buildings as safe once the 
work was completed. The representatives of THT responded that the building 
would be signed off by Thomson’s who were their appointed experts to ensure that 
all works were completed and were safe. 
 
Another Committee Member noted that a number of other providers had moved 
quickly to remove the ACM cladding and they asked why THT had not acted 
sooner. The THT representatives responded that THT had planned to remove the 



Scrutiny Committee  
15 January 2020 

 

 

 
3 

cladding in 2018 but they had been advised by GMFRS not to remove the 
cladding until it was being replaced. Other organisations had removed the 
cladding and were criticised for doing so as it actually made the situation worse. 
 
A Committee Member then asked whether residents were clear on what they 
should do in case of a fire given the changes that had been made. The THT 
representatives responded that THT had spent £7 million on communication, 
engagement, and fire safety since Grenfell and they were confident that all 
residents knew what to do if there was a fire. 
 
The Representatives from THT then told the Committee about the work that they 
had been doing with regard to retrofitting sprinklers in buildings. The work included 
taking residents to Sheffield to view a retrofitting programme that had been 
completed there and so they could ask questions of other residents who had been 
through the process.  A Committee Member asked whether THT were planning to 
fit sprinklers in individual flats or just communal areas. The THT representatives 
informed the Committee that there were a number of options for installation but the 
safest option was to have them installed in each home.  
 
Following the update the Chair thanked the THT representatives for attending the 
meeting and requested that they inform the Committee if there was to be any 
further slippage on the cladding replacement programme. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the THT representatives be thanked for attending the 
meeting. 

2) That the update be noted by the Committee. 
3) That THT are to update the Committee if further slippage of the 

recladding programme occurs.  
 

6. 2018/19 OMBUDSMAN REPORT  
 
The Chair of the Committee introduced the report to the Committee and asked if 
there were any questions. One Committee Member asked if this report went to the 
other Scrutiny Committee’s. Another Member noted that there had been a 
significant payment award and asked why the amount had not been disclosed to 
the Committee. The Governance Officer noted the questions and would contact 
the relevant officers to get answers for the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the Governance Officer is to raise the Committee’s 

questions with the relevant Officers. 
 

7. 2019/20 BUDGET SCRUTINY REPORT  
 
The Chair briefly presented the report highlighting the main points to the 
Committee. Following the introduction Committee Members were given the 
opportunity to raise questions prior to agreeing the report but none were asked. 
 



Scrutiny Committee  
15 January 2020 

 

 

 
4 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and its recommendations agreed. 
 

8. OVERVIEW REPORT  
 
The Chair presented the Overview Report to the Committee and asked if there 
were any questions. No questions were raised and the report was noted. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.35 pm and finished at 7.11 pm 


